

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.,	:	
R.T.G., INC., et al.,	:	Case No. 01-748
	:	
Appellees-Cross Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County Court
v.	:	of Appeals, Tenth
	:	Appellate District
STATE OF OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
Appellants-Cross Appellees.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 98AP-1015

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
VILLAGE OF PLEASANT CITY AND COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES STATE OF OHIO, et al.

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING (pro hac vice motion pending)
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street NW, Suite 703
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889 Ext. 2 (phone)
(202) 296-6895 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR AMICI
VILLAGE OF PLEASANT CITY AND
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL

Betty D. Montgomery
Ohio Attorney General
Mark G. Bonaventura (OH 0009655)
(Counsel of Record)
John P. Bartley (OH 0039190)
Assistant Attorneys General
1930 Belcher Drive, D-2
Columbus, Ohio 43224
(614) 265-6870 (phone)
(614) 268-8871 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS-
CROSS APPELLEES, STATE OF OHIO, et al.

Mark S. Stemm (OH 0023146)
(Counsel of Record)
J. Kenneth Thien (OH 0071633)
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur, LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2092 (phone)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES-
CROSS APPELLANTS,
STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. R.T.G. Inc., et al.

June 26, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction.....	5
II. The Proposed Strip Mining Would Constitute a Nuisance, and Thus the Unsuitable-for-Mining Designation is Not a Compensable Taking	7
III. The Nuisance Inquiry Under <i>Lucas</i> Is an Inherently Flexible Inquiry that Easily Encompasses the Harm That Would be Caused by RTG's Proposed Mining Activity.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonik v. Chamberlain</i> (1947), 81 Ohio App. 465, 78 N.E.2d 752	10
<i>Cline v. American Aggregates Corp.</i> (1984), 15 Ohio St. 3d 384, 474 N.E.2d 324.....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Blair</i> (2000), 2000 WL 875903, No. CIV.A 98-2758-G (Mass. Super. Ct.)	11
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> (1993), 508 U.S. 602	6
<i>Ketchel v. Bainbridge Township</i> (1990), 52 Ohio St. 3d 239, 557 N.E.2d 779.....	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis</i> (1987), 480 U.S. 470	6, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992), 505 U.S. 1003.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 112 MAP 2000	1
<i>Miller v. Anthony</i> (1995), 72 Ohio St. 3d. 132, 647 N.E.2d 1368	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> (1887), 123 U.S. 623	7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> (1997), 1997 WL 1526546, No. C.A. 88-0297 (R.I. Super. Ct), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 121 S. Ct. 296 (Oct. 10, 2000).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> (1978), 438 U.S. 104	6
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> (1922), 260 U.S. 393.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Chalfin v. Glick</i> (1960), 113 Ohio App. 23, 177 N.E.2d 293	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State of Ohio</i> (March 8, 2001), No. 98AP-1015, 2001 WL 238424	16
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc v. State of Ohio</i> (Oct. 30, 2000), Franklin App. No. 98AP-1015.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Taylor v. Cincinnati</i> (1944), 143 Ohio St. 426, 55 N.E.2d 724.....	9
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> (1985), 474 U.S. 121.....	6
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> (1926), 272 U.S. 365	9
<i>Village of Pleasant City v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St. 3d 312, 617 N.E.2d 1103.....	2, 3
<i>Village of Wilsonville v. SCA Services, Inc.</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 1979), 396 N.E.2d 552	12
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> (1985), 473 U.S. 172.....	6

Statutes

Safe Drinking Water Act, 52 Fed. Reg. 32342 et seq. (1987).....	2, 3
---	------

Other Authorities

Benjamin Franklin, POOR RICHARD'S ALMANAC (1746).....	5
John F. Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> (2000), 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099.....	6
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., THE COMMON LAW (1881).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	12
William Michael Treanor (1995), <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782	6
WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1996)	17
